

No. 11-798

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, THE HARBOR DEPARTMENT  
OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, THE BOARD OF HARBOR  
COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES,  
*Respondents,*

and

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.,  
SIERRA CLUB, COALITION FOR CLEAN AIR, INC.  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE OWNER-OPERATOR  
INDEPENDENT DRIVERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.'S,  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PAUL D. CULLEN, SR.

*Counsel of Record*

PAUL D. CULLEN, JR.

THE CULLEN LAW FIRM, PLLC

1101 30th Street, N.W., Suite 300

Washington, D.C. 20007

(202) 944-8600

pdc@cullenlaw.com

*Counsel to Owner-Operator*

*Independent Drivers Association*

January 23, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> OWNER OPERATOR INDEPENDENT DRIVERS ASSOCIATION, INC.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE BREADTH OF THE MOTOR CARRIER INDUSTRY AFFECTED BY THE CONCESSION AGREEMENT.....	3
II. THE EFFECT OF THE CONCESSION AGREEMENT ON MOTOR CARRIER PRICES, ROUTES, AND SERVICES UNDER 49 U.S.C. §14501(c)(1).....	5
III. THE MARKET PARTICIPANT DOCTRINE.....	7
A. The Finding of a Market Participant Doctrine Exception Requires More Than Just an Analysis of the State's Motivations.....	7
B. The Port Clearly Involves Itself in Areas Occupied by Federal Regulation.....	8
IV. THE FEDERAL REGULATORY SCHEME SUPPORTS AFFIRMATION OF THE SUPREME COURT'S DECISION IN <i>CASTLE</i> .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Castle v. Hayes Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 61 (1954).....	2, 10, 12
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	11
<i>Engine Manufacturers Assoc. v. South Coast Air Quality District</i> , 498 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>N. Ill. Chapter of Assoc. Builders &amp; Con- tractors, Inc., v. Lavin</i> , 431 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980).....	7
<i>Peter Pan Bus Lines v. FMCSA</i> , 471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>White v. Massachusetts Council of Consl. Employers, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983).....	7
STATUTES	
49 U.S.C. §13902(a)(1).....	10, 11
49 U.S.C. §13902(a)(1)(A).....	10
49 U.S.C. §13902(a)(4).....	10, 11
49 U.S.C. §13906 .....	10
49 U.S.C. §13906(a).....	9
49 U.S.C. §14501(c)(1).....	2, 4, 5, 7, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
49 U.S.C. §31144 .....	10
SAFETEA-LU, Pub. L. 109-59, 119 Stat. 1144, 49 U.S.C. § 31151.....	8
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
49 C.F.R. §386 .....	11
49 C.F.R. §§390-399.....	9
49 C.F.R. §390.5 .....	9
49 C.F.R. §390.11 .....	9
49 C.F.R. §392.5(c) .....	11
49 C.F.R. §393 .....	8
49 C.F.R. §395.13(b)(1).....	11
49 C.F.R. §395.13(b)(2).....	11
49 C.F.R. §396.9 .....	11
49 U.S.C. §13902(a)(1).....	10, 11
49 U.S.C. §13902(a)(1)(A).....	10
49 U.S.C. §13902(a)(4).....	10, 11
49 U.S.C. §13906 .....	10
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Final Rule, “Requirements for Intermodal Equipment Providers and for Motor Carriers and Drivers Operating Inter- modal Equipment” 73 Fed. Reg. 76793 (December 17, 2008) .....	8-9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Port of Los Angeles Tariff No. 4. Section Twenty, <i>available at:</i> <a href="http://www.portoflosangeles.org/Tariff/SEC20.pdf">http://www.portoflosangeles.org/Tariff/SEC20.pdf</a> (Last accessed January 19, 2012) .....	3, 6
Port of Los Angeles “Temporary Access (Daily) Permits,” <i>available at:</i> <a href="http://www.portoflosangeles.org/ctp/ctp_temp.asp">http://www.portoflosangeles.org/ctp/ctp_temp.asp</a> (Last accessed January 19, 2012).....	5-6
PORT OF LOS ANGELES – TARRIFF NO. 4, Section 2000 .....	3
PORT OF LOS ANGELES – TARRIFF NO. 4, Section 2040 .....	6
PORT OF LOS ANGELES – TARRIFF NO. 4, Section 2041 .....	6
